® Solid State Switches
Installation Instructions and Wiring Diagrams
for All Models and Ranges
P/N 8-078-393-00
effective 5/2/03
Contents
Model and Ranges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-2
Installation Instructions for SINPAC Switches  . . .2-3
Wiring Diagrams for SINPAC Switches  . . . . . . . .4-5
Procedure for Checking SINPAC Switches  . . . . . . .5
Troubleshooting Guide  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-7
Distributors of SINPAC Switches  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
PV
Series
Split
Phase
Motors
Only
1/3 8 8/4 16 115 PV-16-10 4-7-11016-11-UF1 –
1/3 8 8/4 16 4-7-11016-20-UF1
1/3 8 8/4 16 PV-16-30 4-7-11016-11-UO1
1/3 8 8/4 16 4-7-11016-20-UO1
1/2 8 16 230 2PV-16-60 4-7-12016-11-NH1
1/2 12 12/6 16 PV-25-10 4-7-11025-11-UF1
1/2 12 12/6 16 4-7-11025-20-UF1
1/2 12 12/6 16 PV-25-30 4-7-11025-11-UO1
3/4
3/4
1/2
20
20
12
20/10
20/10
12/6
40
40
16
PV-40-30
4-7-11040-20-UO1
4-7-11040-11-UO1
4-7-11025-20-UO1
CV
Series
Capacitor
Start
Motors
Only
1/2 8/4 16 115 CV-16-130 4-7-21016-11-UA1 130 30
1/2 8 8/4 16 115 4-7-21016-20-UA1 130 30
1/2 8 8/4 16 115 CV-16-147 4-7-21016-11-UB1 147 37
1/2 8 8/4 16 115 4-7-21016-20-UB1 147 37
1/2 8 8/4 16 115 CV-16-165 4-7-21016-11-UO2 165 37
1/2 8 8/4 16 115 4-7-21016-20-UO1 165 37
1 6 12/6 25 115 CV-25-130 4-7-21025-11-UA1 130 30
1 6 12/6 25 115 4-7-21025-20-UA1 130 30
1 6 12/6 25 115 CV-25-147 4-7-21025-11-UB1 147 37
1 6 12/6 25 115 4-7-21025-20-UB1 147 37
1 6 12/6 25 115 CV-25-165 4-7-21025-11-UO2 165 37
1 6 12/6 25 115 4-7-21025-20-UO1 165 37
2 20 20/10 40 115 CV-40-130 4-7-21040-11-UA1 130 30
2 20 20/10 40 115 4-7-21040-20-UA1 130 30
2 20 20/10 40 115 CV-40-147 4-7-21040-11-UB1 147 37
2 20 20/10 40 115 4-7-21040-20-UB1 147 37
2 20 20/10 40 115 CV-40-165 4-7-21040-11-UO2 165 37
2 20 20/10 40 115 4-7-21040-20-UO1 165 37
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 CV-50-130 4-7-21050-12-UA1 130 30
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 4-7-21050-20-UA1 130 30
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 CV-50-147 4-7-21050-12-UB1 147 37
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 4-7-21050-20-UB1 147 37
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 CV-50-165 4-7-21050-12-UO1 165 37
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 4-7-21050-20-UO1 165 37
Models and Ranges
Series
Typical

2 20 20/10
25 50
40
230
115
2CV-50-310
VR-40-130
4-7-22050-15-UO1
4-7-71040-12-UA1
310
130
70
30
15
12
2 20 20/10 40 115 4-7-71040-19-UA1 130 30 19
2 20 20/10 40 115 VR-40-147 4-7-71040-12-UB1 147 37 12
2 20 20/10 40 115 4-7-71040-19-UB1 147 37 19
2 20 20/10 40 115 VR-40-165 4-7-71040-12-UO1 165 37 12
2 20 20/10 40 115 4-7-71040-19-UO1 165 37 19
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 VR-50-130 4-7-71050-12-UA1 130 30 12
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 4-7-71050-19-UA1 130 30 19
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 VR-50-147 4-7-71050-12-UB1 147 37 12
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 4-7-71050-19-UB1 147 37 19
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 VR-50-165 4-7-71050-12-UO1 165 37 12
3 25 25/12.5 50 115 4-7-71050-19-UO1 165 37 19
Series
Typical
Max.
Motor

CAUTION: Measurement of the start or auxiliary winding
voltage must be done quickly to prevent damage to the start
capacitor, motor winding or SINPAC Switch!
5. Multiply the measured voltage by 0.8 (80%). Select a
SINPAC Switch having a cut out voltage rating equal to or
less than this number.
Capacitor Start and Capacitor Start/ Capacitor Run Motors
Models and Ranges (continued)
IR Series
Instant
Reverse
Capacitor
Start
Motors
Only
1/2 12 12/6 25 115 IR-25-130 4-7-51025-15-UA1 130 30 15
1/2 12 12/6 25 115 IR-25-147 4-7-51025-15-UB1 147 33 15
1/2 12 12/6 25 115 IR-25-165 4-7-51025-15-UO1 165 37 15
2 20 20/10 40 115 IR-40-130 4-7-51040-15-UA1 130 30 15
2 20 20/10 40 115 IR-40-147 4-7-51040-15-UB1 147 33 15
2 20 20/10 40 115 IR-40-165 4-7-51040-15-UO1 165 37 15
2VR Series
Capacitor
Start/Cap.
Run Motors
Only
2CVR
Series
Capacitor
Start and
Capacitor
Start/Cap.
Run Motors
Only
3 17.5 35 230 2VR-35-260 4-7-72035-15-UC1 260 70 15
3 17.5 35 230 2VR-35-310 4-7-72035-15-UO1 310 70 15
5 25 50 230 2VR-50-260 4-7-72050-15-UC1 260 70 15
5 25 50 230 2VR-50-310 4-7-72050-15-UO1 310 70 15
7.5 35 70 230 2CVR-70-260 4-7-42070-17-UC1 260 70 17
7.5 35 70 230 2CVR-70-310 4-7-42070-17UO1 310 70 17
Series
Typical